

No. 22-510

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR SETH STOUGHTON AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
ANNA K. TSIOTSIAS
MAXWELL J. FABISZEWSKI
JACOB L. BURNETT*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
ASaharia@wc.com*

*Admitted in Indiana. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Law Enforcement Has Long Recognized the Fatal Risks from Using Prone Restraint Tactics.....	3
A. Historical policing materials have taught this danger for decades.....	4
B. These teachings have persisted, warning against the use of prone restraint.....	8
II. Nationwide Knowledge of the Dangers of Prone Restraint, Reflected in the Consensus Among Circuits, Shows That the Eighth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Stand.....	14
A. It was clearly established in 2016 that holding a person in handcuffs and shackles in a prone position and applying pressure on their back is excessive force.....	15
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision ignored long-established practice and law across the country and its own circuit concerning the danger of asphyxiation from prone restraint.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	15
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 19
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	15
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16, 19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 15, 18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	15, 16, 18
<i>Hyde v. City of Willcox</i> , 23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	15
<i>Lawhon v. Mayes</i> , Nos. 20-1906, 20-1907, 20-1908, 2021 WL 5294931 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021)	18
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	15
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> , 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Simpson v. Hines</i> , 903 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1990) ..	19, 20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021)	18, 20
<i>Tucker v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 470 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008)	17, 19, 21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	14, 15
Constitution:	
U.S. Constitution, amend. IV	1, 15, 16, 18
Other Authorities:	
Albuquerque Police Dep’t, Use of Force, SOP 2-52 (rev. Jan. 11, 2021)	12
Steven G. Brandl, <i>Police in America</i> (2018)	9
Charlotte-Mecklenberg Police Dep’t, Police Dep’t Directive, 500-003 (Feb. 6, 2020)	13
Chi. Police Dep’t, Training Bulletin: Positional Asphyxia (Feb. 6, 1995)	8
Steve Cole, <i>Screaming Their Last Breath: Why First Responders Must Never Ignore the Words “I Can’t Breathe,”</i> Dec. 10, 2015 (Calibre Press) (rev. 2020)	8, 9
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of Ferguson</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00180 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2016), ECF No. 41	10
Denver Police Dep’t, Operations Manual, Force Related Policies, 105.01(5)(e) (rev. Sept. 1, 2020)	13
Detroit Police Dep’t, Use of Force, 304.2 -7, Duty to Report/Render Aid (rev. 2020)	13

IV

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Dep’t, General Order, Use of Force, 901.07 (Jan. 1, 2022)	14
Durham Police Dep’t, General Orders Manual, Use of Force, 1001 R-8 (Jan. 1, 2016)	12
Lawrence E. Heiskell, <i>How to Prevent Positional Asphyxia</i> , POLICE Mag. (Sept. 9, 2019)	9
IACP, Training Key No. 429, Custody Death Syndrome (1993).....	5, 6
Indianapolis Metropolitan Police Dep’t, General Order 8.1, Prisoner Handling, Transportation and Escape (Oct. 27, 2015).....	11
Kansas City Missouri Police Dep’t, Procedural Instruction, Response to Resistance (July 27, 2016)	10
Little Rock Police Dep’t, General Order 306, Handling of Prisoners (Nov. 4, 2015)	11
New Orleans Police Dep’t, Operations Manual, Handcuffing and Restraint Devices (rev. Apr. 2, 2017)	11
New York City Police Dep’t, Patrol Guide, Use of Force, 221-02 (June 27, 2016).....	12
<i>Preventing In-Custody Deaths</i> (New York Police Dep’t 1994)	6, 7
Ronald L. O’Halloran & Janice G. Frank, <i>Asphyxial Death During Prone Restraint Revisited: A Report of 21 Cases</i> , 21 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 39 (2000)	5
San Diego Police Dep’t, <i>Final Report of the Custody Death Task Force</i> (1992), <i>Price v. County of San Diego</i> , No. 3:94-cv-01917 (S.D. Cal. June 30, 1997), ECF No. 129	5

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01046-SO (N.D. Ohio June 12, 2015), ECF No. 7-1.....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Law Enforcement Tech. Ctr. Bulletin: Positional Asphyxia—Sudden Death (June 1995)	7, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Principles for Promoting Police Integrity</i> (Jan. 2001)	9
Wichita Police Dep’t, Training Bulletin: In-Custody Sudden Deaths (Mar. 30, 1995).....	8
